
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 6 Jan 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
deter
[...]

 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 6 January 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
 

J Field 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 18)  

To confirm, as correct records, the minutes of the meetings 
of the Planning Committee held on the 7 October, 4 
November and 2 December 2008. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 19 - 20)  
 
Acting Director of 
Environmental and 
Planning 

To consider six applications for planning permission. 
 
(Items below refer.) 
 
 

(Covering Report attached) 
Various Wards  

5. Planning Application 
2008/342 - 5 Willow Way, 
Batchley  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

To consider a Planning Application in relation to the erection 
of a two storey detached dwelling and garage. 
 
Applicant:  Abbey and Lyndon 
 
(Report attached) 
(Batchley Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2008/360/OUT - Land 
adjacent to 1 Fladbury 
Close, Woodrow South  

(Pages 25 - 30)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Greenlands Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 6 January 2009 
 

7. Planning Application 
2008/361/OUT - Land at 
Lingen Close / Mordiford 
Close, Winyates  

(Pages 31 - 38)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Winyates Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2008/362/FUL - 
Homebase, Abbey Retail 
Park  

(Pages 39 - 42)  

To consider a Planning Application relating to external 
alterations to a building (currently Homebase), internal works 
to create one additional Unit and modifications to car parking 
layout. 
 
Applicant:  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
(Report attached) 
(Abbey Ward)  

9. Planning Application 
2008/365/OUT - Land 
between Skilts Avenue 
and Lodge Pool Drive, 
Lodge Park  

(Pages 43 - 50)  

To consider a Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

10. Planning Application 
2008/370/FUL - 26 
Crumpfields Lane, 
Webheath  

(Pages 51 - 54)  

To consider a Planning Application in relation to the 
conversion of a flat roof to pitched roof, two storey side 
extension, sun room at the rear and dormer window to the 
front of property. 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Warby. 
 
(Report attached) 
(West Ward)  

11. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended.  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 6 January 2009 
 

12. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

  

 
 





� �

Planning 
Committee�

�

Tuesday, 7 October 2008

Chair 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors K Banks (substututing 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 

Also Present: 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee) 

Officers: 

 S Edden, S Mullins, H Rajwanshi and A Rutt, 

Committee Services Officer: 

 T Buckley. 

25. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and Smith. 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Councillors present declared personal but not prejudicial 
interests in application 2008/275/FUL (Replacing a bungalow with a 
dormer bungalow) 56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley, as detailed at 
Minute 29 below. 

Councillor MacMillan, as a non-member of the Committee, declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning Application 
2008/275/FUL (Replacing a bungalow with a dormer bungalow at 
56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley) as detailed separately at Minute 
29 below. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 7 October 2008

27. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

RESOLVED that 

the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 
the 15 July, 12 August and 9 September 2008 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair. 

28. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 

Offices tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 

Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to both of the applications being 
considered.  

29. APPLICATION 2008/275/FUL  - 56 HITHER GREEN LANE, 
BORDESLEY  

Replacement of a bungalow with a dormer bungalow
Applicant:  Mr N Jinks

The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 

Mr Thornton -  Objector 
Cllr C MacMillan - Objector 
Mr N Jinks - Applicant 
Mr D Jones - Agent for the Applicant. 

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informative stated in the report, and the 
following additional condition: 

“7. Drainage – details to be submitted and agreed.”

(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, all 
Councillors present declared personal but not prejudicial interests in 

Page 2



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 7 October 2008

view of the fact that they were acquainted with an objector to the 
application.  

Prior to commencement of his public speaking session, Councillor 
MacMillan, speaking in a personal capacity as an objector to the 
application, declared his personal and prejudicial interest in view of 
the fact that he lived in close proximity to the application site. In 
accordance with regulations governing Members’ interests - Section 
81 of the Local Government Act 2000 - at the conclusion of public 
speaking, he withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of the application.) 

30. APPLICATION 2008/286 - 15 BEOLEY ROAD WEST, LODGE 
PARK  

Change of Use from shop to hot food take-away
Applicant: Mr R Jedrzejczyk

Mr Ullah, Objector, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
cons
[...]
to comprise the serving of an Enforcement 
Notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and the instigating of prosecution 
proceedings, if necessary, in the event of any failure to 
comply with any requirement of that Notice.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.56 pm

.........................................
            CHAIR 

Page 4



� �

Planning 
Committee�

�

 Tuesday, 4 November 2008

Chair 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair) and Councillors B Clayton (substituting 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 

Officers: 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, R Kindon, S Mullins, H Rajwanshi and 
A Rutt 

Committee Services Officer: 

 J Smyth. 

34. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and Smith. 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor R King declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2008/305/OUT (Outline Planning Application 
for a residential development on land at Wirehill Drive, Lodge Park) 
as detailed separately at Minute 41 below. 

Councillor Field declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Enforcement Report 2008/025/ENF (Breach of Planning Control in 
respect of an extension to the side of a property) as detailed 
separately at Minute 45 below. 

Councillor MacMillan, as a non-member of the Committee, declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning Application 2008/275 
(Replacing a bungalow with a dormer bungalow at 56 Hither Green 
Lane, Bordesley) as detailed separately at Minute 37 below. 

36. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

The Committee considered and determined a number of Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 

Public Document PackPage 5



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 4 November 2008

Offices tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 

Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to five of the applications being 
considered.  

37. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/275/FUL - 56 HITHER GREEN 
LANE, BORDESLEY  

Replacement of a bungalow with a dormer bungalow
Applicant: Mr N Kins

The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 

Mr Thornton – objector 
Mr N Crowther – objector 
Councillor C MacMillan – objector 
Mr N Jinks – Applicant 
Mr D Jones – Agent for the Applicant. 

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informative in the main report.  

(Prior to commencement of his public speaking session, Councillor 
MacMillan, speaking in a personal capacity as an objector to the 
application, declared his personal and prejudicial interest in view of 
the fact that he lived in close proximity to the application site. In 
accordance with regulations governing Members’ interests - Section 
81 of the Local Government Act 2000 - at the conclusion of public 
speaking, he withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of the application.) 

38. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/289/FUL - THE KINGFISHER 
SCHOOL, CLIFTON CLOSE, MATCHBOROUGH WEST  

Erection of a concrete garage and 65 metre straight
run of 4.5 metre high sports netting
Applicant: The Kingfisher School

Page 6



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 4 November 2008

Mrs Tyler – objector and Mr Adams, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations: 

1) in respect of the erection of the concrete garage, 
Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to the 
condition detailed below: 

 “The development to which this permission relates must 
be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of 
Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004”; and 

  
2) in respect of the sports netting proposed for the eastern 

boundary of the school site, Planning Permission be 
REFUSED for the following reason: 

 “The proposed netting, by virtue of its height, represents 
a substantial structure which would lead to an obtrusive 
and incongruous feature of detriment which would be 
visually unacceptable causing detrimental visual impact 
to the surrounding residential amenity.  As such, the 
development would be contrary to Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

(The decision taken in respect of the proposed sports netting was 
contrary to Officer recommendation for the reason stated above.) 

39. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/303/OUT - LAND AT 
PETERBROOK CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  

Outline Residential Development
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council

The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 

Mrs Southwell – objector 
Mrs Powell – objector 

Page 7



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 4 November 2008

Mr Clarke – objector 
Mr R Kindon – on behalf of the Applicant.  

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informatives in the main report.  

40. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/304/OUT - LAND OFF 
BANNERS LANE, CRABBS CROSS  

Outline Residential Development
Applicant: Property Services, Redditch Borough Council

The Committee noted that this matter had been WITHDRAWN by 
Officers at the request of the Applicant and was not discussed. 

41. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/305/OUT - LAND AT WIREHILL 
DRIVE, LODGE PARK  

Outline Residential Development
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council

The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 

Mr Blewitt - objector 
Mr P Bird – objector 
Ms P Tanner – objector 
Mr Willmott – objector   
Cllr A Fry – Ward Member and objector 
Mr R Kindon – on behalf of the Applicant.  

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informatives in the main report and the 
following additional conditions and informatives: 

“6.   - Development only to be located on area noted as 
R1 on plan and not on land shown as R2; 

  7.   - Details of access arrangements during 
construction to be agreed and complied with to 
prevent damage to R2 land to be retained at the 
frontage of the site. 

Page 8



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 4 November 2008

  8.   H13 Access, turning and parking. 

Informatives

  6.   HN1 Mud on the road. 

  7.   - The Reserved Matters application(s) shall include 
provision for highway safety improvement works 
on Wirehill Drive in the vicinity of the site.”   

(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor R King declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
view of the fact that one of the objectors was known to him, and 
withdrew from the meeting.)  

42. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/316/FUL - 1207 EVESHAM 
ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

Internal alterations and addition of conservatory to rear
to enable whole of premises to be used as a restaurant
Applicant:  Mr R Seed
:   
Mr G Roberts and Ms T Hawkes, objectors and Mr C Eaves, Agent 
for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 

RESOLVED that 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 

“The proposed development, located outside of the defined 
Astwood Bank District Centre boundary, would constitute an 
intensification of a commercial use which would be 
unacceptable and incompatible with this predominantly 
residential part of Evesham Road, Astwood Bank and 
detrimental to the living conditions and amenities of nearby 
and adjoining residents.  As such the proposal would be 
contrary to Policies E(TCR).9, B(NE).4 and E(TCR).12 of the 
adopted Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.”  

(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason stated above.) 

Page 9



PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee Tuesday, 4 November 2008

43. INFORMATION ITEM  

The Committee received an item of information in relation to an 
outcome of an appeal against a Planning decision, namely: 

Planning Reference 2008/058

Variation of Condition 14 of Planning Application 2007/313
Increase to permitted Opening Hours of Bulders Merchant
Buildland, Oxleasow Road, East Moons Moat

The Committee noted that this appeal against the Committee’s 
decision to refuse planning permission for the proposed 
extension had been ALLOWED, subject to the conditions as 
stated in the report.   

44. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  

The Committee considered a contravention of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minute below. 

45. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2008/025/ENF - CASTLEDITCH LANE, 
OAKENSHAW  

Unauthorised erection of extension to side of premises.

RESOLVED that 

1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, the erection, without planning 
permission, of a side extension; and 

2) such actions comprise the serving of an Enforcement 
Notice and the instigating of prosecution proceedings, if 
necessary, in the event of any failure to comply with any 
requirement of that Notice. 

(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Field declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
view of the fact that he lived within 100m of the Application site.) 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 11.22 pm       ………………………………..
            CHAIR 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors D Enderby, 
R J Farooqui, M Hall (substuting for Councillor Hicks), J Field, 
W Hartnett, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, A Hussain, A Rutt, S Skinner and S Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

 
46. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors  
Boyd-Carpenter, Hicks and Smith. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hall declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2008/328 (Application for the retention of a 
temporary building in Cherry Tree Walk, Batchley), as detailed 
separately at Minute 51 below. 
 
Councillor Farooqui declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
an Information Report (relating to the outcome of an appeal against 
a planning decision); as detailed separately at Minute 55 below. 
 

48. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined a number of Planning 
Applications, as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 

Page 11



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

 

 

report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to four of the application being 
considered.  
 

49. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/322/COU - LAND AT CHARLES 
MARTIN BUSINESS PARK, ARROW ROAD NORTH, LODGE 
PARK  
 
Temporary change of use of of two industrial units 
and yard to car sales for three years 
Applicant:  Broadbent and Green 
 
Mr Bridgewater, objector and Mr Vick, the Applicant’s Agent, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions stated in the main report. 
 
(Members reiterated the need for Officers to ensure that Visitor and 
Staff car parking be clearly demarcated on the application site, as 
specified under Condition 3.)   
 

50. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/326 - 5A DARK LANE, 
ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Retrospective permission for an 
external canopy over a cellar entrance 
Applicant:  Astwood Bank Club 
 
Mr Walsh, objector and Mr Vick, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed 
the Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions stated in the main report but with Condition 2 
being amended to read as follows: 
 

Page 12



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

 

 

“2. The heater shall be removed within one month from the 
date of the Decision Notice.  No other forms of heating 
facilities shall be used in this enclosed structure area.”  

 
51. PLANNING APPLICATIO
[...]
anning 
Committee 

  

 

6 January 2009 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 

1. Time limit for commencement of development and for submission of 
reserved matters, including definition of reserved matters to follow 

2. Planning obligation content requirements  
3. Materials to be submitted. 
4. Development shall incorporate the retention of the existing trees and 

their protection during construction  
5. Access, turning and parking. 
6. Limited working hours during construction. 
7 Parking for site operatives. 
 

Informatives 
 

2 Mud on highway. 
3 Private apparatus within the highway. 
4  Alteration of highway to provide new or amend vehicle crossover. 
5 Drainage details to be submitted. 
6 Advise that public sewer crosses the site. 
7 External security lighting to comply with guidance to ensure that it 

does not adversely affect neighbours amenities. 
8 No burning on site. 
9 Note contents of letter from Severn Trent Water  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward  

6 January 2009 
 

 

 

 

2008/362/FUL EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING (CURRENTLY HOMEBASE), 
INTERNAL WORKS TO CREATE ONE ADDITIONAL UNIT AND 
MODIFICATIONS TO CAR PARKING LAYOUT 
HOMEBASE, ABBEY RETAIL PARK 

 APPLICANT:     ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
 EXPIRY DATE:  12TH FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
  
This building forms part of the Abbey Retail Park adjacent to the 
Alvechurch Highway, and is accessed from a roundabout where the 
highway meets Middlehouse Lane. This large rectangular building currently 
contains the Homebase store – (approximately 2904 m2) and Allied Carpets 
(993 m2). Beyond this building, further to the south, lies the Sainsbury’s 
Store. The Homebase store, subject to this planning application is of brick 
and tile
[...]
 on operating hours during construction  
 
3. Secured by design principles to be incorporated into reserved 

matters scheme and a statement submitted with application(s) to 
demonstrate how this has been done 

 
4. Planning obligation content requirements at reserved matters stage 
 

Page 48



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

6 January 2009 
 

 

 

5. Tree survey and mitigation measures to be included in reserved 
matters application – either with landscaping submission or layout if 
submitted separately and earlier  

 
Informatives 
 
1. Lighting 
2. Odour control 
3. Secured by design 

 
 

Page 49



Page 50



  

Planning 
Committee 

West Ward  

6 January 2009 

 

 

 

 

2008/370/FUL CONVERSION OF FLAT ROOF TO PITCHED ROOF, TWO STOREY 
SIDE EXTENSION, SUN ROOM AT THE REAR AND DORMER WINDOW 
TO THE FRONT OF THE PROPERTY 

 26 CRUMPFIELDS LANE, WEBHEATH 
 APPLICANT: MR A WARBY 

EXPIRY DATE: 19 JANUARY 2009 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The property is a detached dormer bungalow situated within a lane of a 
mixture of properties in terms of size and design. There are two storey 
houses on either side of the bungalow. The bungalow is set into the slope 
of the land such that it is two storeys at the rear, with the front ground level 
becoming first floor at the rear with a partial lower floor under. 
 
Proposal description 
 
The proposal is for a two storey extension to the side of the property, a 
small sun room to the rear and the construction of a pitched roof above the 
existing garage which has a flat roof at present.  A dormer window is also 
proposed to the front of the property.  
 
Relevant key policies 
 
All planning applications must be considered in terms of the planning policy 
framework and all other relevant material considerations (as set out in the 
legislative framework).  The planning policies noted below can be found on 
the following websites: 
 
www.communities.gov.uk 
www.wmra.gov.uk 
www.wo
[...]
n 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below:- 
 

Page 53



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

6 January 2009 
 

 

 

1. Development to commence within 3 years 
 

2. All materials to match 
 

3. Remove permitted development rights 
 

4. Not to be sold off or sublet separately from the main dwelling 
 

Informatives 
 
None necessary  

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/11/2008 Planning
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2008/342 - 5 Willow Way, Batchley
	6 Planning Application 2008/360/OUT - Land adjacent to 1 Fladbury Close, Woodrow South
	7 Planning Application 2008/361/OUT - Land at Lingen Close / Mordiford Close, Winyates
	8 Planning Application 2008/362/FUL - Homebase, Abbey Retail Park
	9 Planning Application 2008/365/OUT - Land between Skilts Avenue and Lodge Pool Drive, Lodge Park
	10 Planning Application 2008/370/FUL - 26 Crumpfields Lane, Webheath



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

6 January 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks 
and D Hunt. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, N Chana, A Hussain, R Kindon and A Rutt. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

 
58. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and R King. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 
7 October, 4 November and 2 December 2008 be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

61. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined six Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

6 January 2009 

 

additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to three of the applications being 
considered. 
 

62. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/342 - 5 WILLOW WAY, 
BATCHLEY  
 
Erection of a two storey detached dwelling and garage 
Applicant:  Abbey and Lyndon 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to GRANT Planning 
Permission, subject to: 
 
1) the conditions and informatives as detailed in the report; 

and  
 
2) negotiations being pursued to address issues relating to 

additional signage indicating a one-way road system 
opposite the application site and, should such 
negotiations be unsuccessful, the matter be brought 
back to Committee for further consideration.  

 
63. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/360/OUT - LAND ADJACENT 

TO 1 FLADBURY CLOSE, WOODROW SOUTH  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr R Kindon, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

6 January 2009 

 

64. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/361/OUT - LAND AT LINGEN 
CLOSE / MORDIFORD CLOSE, WINYATES  
 
Outline Planning Application for residential development 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr R Kindon, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development would result in a loss of 
Incidental Open Space in a ward where there is already a 
recognised deficit of open space per 1000 population, and 
does not propose adequate mitigation for this loss.  The loss 
of this amenity is considered to be detrimental  to the 
residential amenity of the ward as a whole, and particularly 
residents in close proximity to the site, and as such is contrary 
to R2 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3.” 
  
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason stated above.) 
 

65. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/362/FUL - HOMEBASE, ABBEY 
RETAIL PARK  
 
External alterations to building (currently Homebase), 
internal works to create one additional unit  
and modifications to car parking layout 
Applicant:  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as detailed in the report. 
 

66. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/365/OUT - LAND BETWEEN 
SKILTS AVENUE AND LODGE POOL DRIVE, LODGE PARK  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

6 January 2009 

 

Mr Hewlett and Mr Kershaw, Objectors, and Mr R Kindon, Agent for 
the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following reasons: 
 
1) The proposed development would result in a loss of 

Primarily Open space in a ward where there is already a 
recognised deficit of open space per 1000 population, 
and does not propose adequate mitigation for this loss.  
The loss of this amenity is considered to be detrimental 
to the residential amenity of the ward as a whole, and 
particularly residents in close proximity to the site, and 
as such is contrary to Policy (1 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
2) The loss of public amenity space that would result from 

the proposed development is not considered to 
outweigh the wider benefits to the Borough and 
therefore the benefit to the community of the site would 
be lost without acceptable alternative.  As such the 
proposal does not comply with the criteria of Policy R1 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3.  

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.) 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/370/FUL - 26 CRUMPFIELDS 
LANE, WEBHEATH  
 
Conversion of flat roof to pitched roof, two storey side extension, 
sun room at the rear and dormer window to front of property 
Applicant: Mr A Warby 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions as detailed in the report. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.21 pm 

………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 


